
Decision No. 

BEFORE TRE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE S~AT.3 OF CALIFORNIA. 

In the matter of the application 
of Western,,'·States Gas &: Electric 
Co~pany for authority to issue 
three year 6 per cent notes. 

LO~'l\ID t Commi s 5i oner • 

, 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Application No. lSO~. 

Allen Chickering , for applicant. 

o P I.N 10 N 
1 

Western States Gas & Electric Company, operating in 

Stockton, EUreka and Richmond, California, filed its application' 

~erein on August 29 , 1914, asking autnority to issue $1,050,000 

of its 6 per cent ~hree year notes. Subsequently applicant modi­

fied its request to an issue of $900,000 of notes. 

It is proposed by applicant to issue these notes unde·r 

an indenture providing for a total issue of $1~500,OOO.. The 

notes a.re to be secured by an inder.~ure providing, t·b.a.t no addi tion-
....... 

301 mortgage shall be :placed upon the properties of.Western States 

Gas & E1ec~ric Company which does not give partiCipation to the 

notes therein proposed to be issued. The notes are to be dated 

, October, 1914 and to matu:::"e Octo'be:r, 1917.. They will be callable 

september 1,. 1916 at 101 per cent and at any interest payment date 

~hereafter at lOot per cent of the princ'ipal.. 

o· 
:::J 

2 
C) 
• · · :, .......... 
• 0(\. 

:~ 
:\J..\ ., .. .. 

'rhe iudeutu:re pl"oV"ides' for an issue of $900,000 of notes 

fortl'lwi th. It furthe:r provi des that the remaining $600,000 of notes 

shall be issued only when the earnings of the company. after the p3oy-

::nent 0:- bo~d i:l".;erest, are three times the interest require d for the-: 

notes outstanding and such. new notes as the company may propose to 

issue. 

At the .hearing in this case applicant subcitted a statement 

to t~e effect that its net earnings for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

1914 amountea. to apprOximately $239,387.09. 

- 1 - . 



It a~pears that tAe applican~ her~in, under the terms of 

its mortgage~ 1:J2,Y issue bonds for only '75 per cent of the costo! 

additions and better~ents. Th.e re::laining 25 per cent. hz.s been 

fina.."lced to a large extent through short term notes now appearing 

in the form of a floating indebtedness. 

Applice.nt proposes to sa:'l the $900,000 of notes at921t 

per cent of par and proposes to apply the proceeds as follows; 

Fayment of floa.ting indebtedness ................ $5.09;,000.00 

Payment of open accounts, ••••••••••••••••••••• 

Additions and bettel'~ents to 
applicantts l?ro~el'ty during the 
seco:c.d :half period of the cal-
endar .yeal~ 1914, .;.... •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• • • 1351" 000. 00 

W' 0 r lei ng ca:pi tal ~ ................................. 120-1 000·. pO 

. Total, .................. a95 ... ·Sa·?-65 
~.'" '" .... 

Applica.nt's proposal to issue notes for the purpose of'" '\l"ork­

i:c.g capital depended. to a large extent upon susl?ense items, tlle exact 

status 0: whiCh AaS not been determined to my complete satisfaction. 

I shall therefore deny the P9rtion of tile applica.tion pel'ta1ning to 

the working capital without prejudice. The applicant ~ay at some 

futUre time bring this matter 'oefore the Commi asion wi th greater de-

tail, for consideration. 

The new construction for which the applicant proposes to 

use the proceeds from the notes, includes a new street ligiltirig sys­

tem for Stockton, a.nd general construc·'tion work in Richmond and 

Eureka.. 

I recommend tha.t the application be granted as to .tlle i8~ 

sue of these notes to take care of applica.nt t s !'loat1ng indcbted-

ness" open accounts, a.nd for construction purposes during the second 

half of t~e year 1914. 

I therefore submit the following for.m of order: 

- 2 -



ORDER -

Western states Gas & Electric Company having applied. 

for authority to issue $900~ 000 of three year 6 per cen,t promissory 

notes under t::c.e terms of the indenture filed with this Comntission 

and marked MEXhibit 3", 

And a hearing having been held and it appearing that the 

purposes for which a.pplicant proposes to issu.e ~73l~OOO of az..id. 

netes are not in whole or in part chargeable to operating expense8. 

or to income, 

IT IS EEBEBY ORnERED that Western States Gas & Electric 

Company be given authority and it is hereby given authority to 

issue $731,000 of its three year d per cent promissory notes un~ 

del" the tel"z::.s of its trust indenture executed between Western 

States Gas & Electric Company and Guaranty Trust Company of New 

York and William C. Cox, a copy of which has been filed by the 

a.pplicant herein ill connection wi til this applica.tion a.nd marked 

"Exhibit ;3") to which reference is hereby made. 

The authority herein given is given upon the following 

condi tl0,ns and not otherwise: 

(1) Applicant sha.ll sell the notes hexein authorized 

to be issued a.t a. price not less than 921:- per cent of the. face 

value plus accrued interest. 

(2) ~he p=oceeds from the sale of said notes anall be 
,',' 

used 'by the a.pplica.nt for the following purposes: 

(a) Payment of floating'inde'btedness as follows: 

- 3 -



Da.te Due Rate Payee Amount· 

--------------------------~----------------------------------------~~ 
29 5-2S-1~ 
60 4-13-14 
62 12-10 ... 13 
65 5- 1-14 
66 6- 1-14 
67 6 .. 1-14 
71 12-10-13 
72 6-11-14 
73 ·6-11-14 
74 6-11-14 

On Demand 
8-13-14 

11-10-14 
7-29-14 
5- 1-15 
5- 1-15 

11-10 ... 14 
12-11-14 
12-11-14 
12-11-14 

6% Seaboard National Eank 
4t,% H.M~ Eyl1esby ~ Company 

'7% standard Gas & Elec. Co. 
6% Standard Gas & Elec. Co. 
7% W.S.G.& E. Co. of De1awa=e 
7% W.S.G.& E. Co. of Delaware 
7% Standard Gas & Elec. Co. 
6% H.M. Ey11esby & Company 
6% H.li. By11eaby &; Company 
6% R.M. Byllesby & Company 

$ 11,000.00 
. 15.000.00· 

1,000.CO 
lCO~OOO.OO 
232,100.00 
108,900.00 
ll~OOO.OO 

S,OOO.OO 
10~000.OO 
15,000.00 

~otaJ. •••••••••••••• fS09,OOO.Oo. 

(b) For the paJllll.ent of applicant t So open 
account to standa.rd Gas &: Electric Company •• a.$ 31,386.65 

(c) For ~dditione and better.ments to ap­
plicantts plant, in accordance with a summary 
of said list of additions and bettermente 
filed.. by Western states Ga.s & Electric Com­
pany and marked "Exhibit 2"~ excluding $10,000 
for preliminary work on a new unit on the 
American River plant J which applicant ha~ de-
cided to postpone;, •••••• a a .•••••• a •••••• oO ....... ' '135., 000. 00 

Total. ..... a.... . . ... .6.75,38:6.65· 

(3) Before applica.nt shall e;q;end any of the: proceeds of the ... 

notes ~re1n authorized to be issued for additions and betterments 

to its properties, it shall file with this Commission a detailed 

statement of suCh additions and betterments. 

(4) "We~tern states Gas &: Electric Company !Shall lceep separate, 

true, a.nd accurate accounts showing the 'receipt a.nd application in 

detail cf the prcceeds of the sale of the notes hereby authorized 

to be issued; and on or before the twenty-fifth day of each month 

terms and conditions of the scle. the moneys real.izedtheref'rom,p 

and the use anti application of such riloneye~ 8.11 in a.ccordance with 

this Con::zniesion's General Order No. 24, which order, in 80 t:o.r. as 

app~icable) is made a part of this order. 

(5) The a'O.thori ty hereiD. given. sb.8.11 apply to such no·tea as 

shall ha.ve 'been issued on or before June 30, 1915. 

- 4 -



(6) The authority herein given is oondi tion~d UpCD.l. 

'the payment o,f the fee prescribed u.'"lder the J?ublic Utilities' Aot. 

The foregoir:.g Opini~on and Order are hereby approved and 

ordered filed as the Opinion ,and Order of the Railroad Commission 

of the State of ,california. 

rated at San Franoisco, California, this ,S- day of"­

October, 1914. 


